
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Eastern BCP Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 19 December 2024 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chair: 
Cllr P Hilliard 

Vice Chair: 
Cllr M Le Poidevin 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr J Clements 
Cllr D A Flagg 
 

Cllr M Gillett 
Cllr G Martin 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
 

Cllr J Salmon 
Cllr M Tarling 
Cllr L Williams 
 

 

All Members of the Eastern BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6106 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Jill Holyoake on 01202 127564 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 11 December 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
21 November 2024. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues 11 - 18 

 To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the 
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting. 

 
The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on 
Wednesday 18 December 2024 [10.00am of the working day before the 

meeting]. Requests should be submitted to Democratic Services using the 
contact details on the front of this agenda. 

 
Further information about how public speaking is managed at meetings is 
contained in the Planning Committee Protocol for Public Speaking and 

Statements, a copy of which is included with this agenda sheet and is also 
published on the website on the following page: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613 
 
Summary of speaking arrangements as follows: 

 

Speaking at Planning Committee (in person or virtually): 
 

 There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
objection and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613


 
 

 

 There will be a further maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
support and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 No speaker may speak for more than half this time (two and a half minutes) 
UNLESS there are no other requests to speak received by the deadline OR 
it is with the agreement of the other speaker. 

 

Anyone who has registered to speak by the deadline may, as an alternative 
to speaking/for use in default, submit a written statement to be read out on 

their behalf. This must be provided to Democratic Services by 10.00am of 
the working day before the meeting, must not exceed 450 words and will be 
treated as amounting to two and a half minutes of speaking time. 

 
Please refer to the full Protocol document for further guidance. 

 
Note: The public speaking procedure is separate from and is not intended 
to replicate or replace the procedure for submitting a written representation 

on a planning application to the Planning Offices during the consultation 
period. 
 

6.   Schedule of Planning Applications  

 To consider the planning applications as listed below.  
 
See planning application reports circulated with the agenda, as updated by 

the agenda addendum sheet to be published one working day before the 
meeting. 

 
Councillors are requested where possible to submit any technical 
questions on planning applications to the Case Officer at least 48 

hours before the meeting to ensure this information can be provided 
at the meeting.  

 
The running order in which planning applications will be considered will be 
as listed on this agenda sheet.  

 
The Chair retains discretion to propose an amendment to the running order 

at the meeting if it is considered expedient to do so. 
 
Members will appreciate that the copy drawings attached to planning 

application reports are reduced from the applicants’ original and detail, in 
some cases, may be difficult to read. To search for planning applications, 

the following link will take you to the main webpage where you can click on 
a tile (area) to search for an application.  The link is: 
 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-
comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx 

 
Councillors are advised that if they wish to refer to specific drawings or 
plans which are not included in these papers, they should contact the Case 

Officer at least 48 hours before the meeting to ensure that these can be 
made available. 
 

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx


 
 

 

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main 

webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area. 
The link is:  

 
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-
policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx  

 

a)   Bistro on Beach site, Southbourne Promenade, Bournemouth BH6 
4BE 

19 - 44 

 East Southbourne and Tuckton Ward 

 
7-2023-1696-L  

 
Retention of 3no. shipping containers, comprising hot food kitchen, 
serveries, ice-cream kiosk and storage spaces; staircase and ‘rooftop’ 

customer seating; 1no. open-top (yellow) double decker bus with attached 
open sided pergola over customer seating; 1 timber shack comprising a 

drinks Bar; 2no. portable modular buildings to public toilets; timber fencing, 
ramps and decking; 1no. pink painted Volkswagen Beetle vehicle on the 
roof of one container. Stretch tent across part of the site (September to 

May). Temporary use of site for the sale and consumption of food and drink 
(revised description)  

 

 

b)   The Noisy Lobster restaurant, Avon Beach, Mudeford, Christchurch, 
BH23 4AN 

45 - 70 

 Mudeford, Stanpit and West Highcliffe  
 

8/24/0596/FUL   
 

Alterations to existing ground floor entrance. Extension to and partial 
demolition of ground floor, with enlargement of first floor terrace above. 
Enlargement of front dormers. Removal of side window. Internal re 

configurations throughout 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 November 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Hilliard – Chair 

 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr A Chapmanlaw (in place of Cllr M Le Poidevin), 

Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr M Gillett, Cllr G Martin, Cllr Dr F Rice, 
Cllr J Salmon and Cllr M Tarling 

 

 
57. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr M Le Poidevin and Cllr J Clements. 
 

58. Substitute Members  
 

Notification was received that Cllr A Chapmanlaw was substituting for Cllr 
Le Poidevin for this meeting. 
 

59. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

60. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2024 were confirmed as an 

accurate record for the Chair to sign. 
 

61. Public Issues  
 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 

planning applications as detailed below. 
 

62. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 

had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – C to these 
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 20 November 2024 and appears as Appendix D to these minutes. 

 
63. West Beach Restaurant, Pier Approach, Bournemouth BH2 5AA  

 

Bournemouth Central Ward 
  

7-2024-19168-R 
  

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
21 November 2024 

 
Variation of condition No’s 2 and 4 of application 7-2022-19168-Q to allow 

for extension of temporary permission from 14th of April 2025 to 16th of 
September 2026 to allow the use of the land for a beach dining area 
including the installation of seasonal external decking with associated 

temporary structures and the layout and boundary enclosures to be agreed 
before the start of each summer by 1st May annually. 

 
Public Representations 
Objectors 

 None registered 
 

Applicant/Supporters 
 Matt Annen, on behalf of the applicant 

 

Ward/Other Councillors 
 Cllr Stephen Bartlett, objecting 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report and subject to power 

being delegated to the Head of Planning Operations to amend the 
wording of Condition 5 so that it reflects what remains on site as of 
winter 2024.  

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
 

64. East Undercliff Drive to the right of East Cliff Lift, Bournemouth BH2 5AA  
 

East Cliff and Springbourne Ward 

  
7-2024-15059-AD 
  

Variation/Relief of conditions 1,2 & 10 of application no 7-2023-15059-AA to 
alter the previous consent for Use of land as a seasonal outdoor event 

space for serving food and beverages with ancillary structures (Use Class 
E) and to extend the period of consent until October 2027 
 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 None registered 
 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Matt Annen, on behalf of the applicant 
 

Ward/Other Councillors 
 Cllr Stephen Bartlett, objecting 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report, as updated in the 

Committee Addendum dated 20.11.24. 

 

8



– 3 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
21 November 2024 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
 

65. The Prom Diner, Undercliff Drive, Bournemouth BH5 1BN  
 

East Cliff and Springbourne Ward 

  
7-2024-15059-AE 
  

Replacement cladding, installation of balustrade, entrance ramps and 
associated alterations - Regulation 3 

 
Public Representations 
 

No speakers registered 
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report. 

 

Voting: For – 8, Against – 1, Abstain – 0 
 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.23 am  

 CHAIR 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR SPEAKING / 
STATEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The following protocol facilitates opportunities for applicant(s), objector(s) and 
supporter(s) to express their views on planning applications which are to be 
considered at a Planning Committee meeting.  It does not therefore relate to 
any other item considered at Planning Committee in respect of which public 
speaking/questions shall only be permitted at the discretion of the Chair. 
 

1.2 This protocol is separate from and is not intended to replicate or replace the 
procedure for submitting a written representation on a planning application to 
the Council during the consultation period.  
 

1.3 The email address for any person who wishes to register a request to 
speak and / or submit a statement for the purposes of this protocol or to 
correspond with Democratic Services on any aspect of this protocol is 
democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

2. Order of presentation of an application 

2.1 The running order in which planning applications are heard will usually follow 
the order as appears on the agenda unless the Planning Committee otherwise 
determines.  

 
2.2 In considering each application the Committee will normally take contributions 

in the following order:  
  

a) presenting officer(s); 
 

b) objector(s); 
 
c) applicant(s) /supporter(s); 
 
d) councillor who has called in an application (who is not a voting member of 

the Planning Committee in relation to that application) / ward councillor(s); 
 
e) questions and discussion by voting members of the Planning Committee, 

which may include seeking points of clarification. 
  

3. Guidance relating to the application of this protocol 

3.1 The allocation of an opportunity to speak / provide a statement to be read out 
at Planning Committee under this protocol is not intended as a gu
[...]
ntation.  This should only 
refer to planning related issues as these are the only matters the Planning 
Committee can consider when making decisions on planning applications.  
Speakers should normally direct their points to reinforcing or amplifying 
planning representations already made to the Council in writing in relation to 
the application being considered. Guidance on what constitutes planning 
considerations is included as part of this protocol.  Speakers must take care to 
avoid saying anything that might be libellous, slanderous, otherwise abusive to 

14



 

5 

any person or group, including the applicant, any officer or councillor or might 
result in the disclosure of any personal information for which express consent 
has not been given. 

10.2. A speaker who wishes to provide or rely on any photograph, illustration or other 
visual material when speaking (in person or remotely) must submit this to 
Democratic Services by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. All 
such material must be in an electronic format to be agreed by Democratic 
Services and will usually be displayed on the speaker’s behalf by the presenting 
officer.  The maximum number of slides to be displayed must not exceed five. 
Material provided after this time or in a format not agreed will not be accepted. 
The circulation or display of hard copies of such material at the Planning 
Committee meeting itself will normally not be allowed.  In the interests of 
fairness, any material to be displayed must have already been submitted to and 
received by the Council as part of a representation/submission in relation to the 
application by the date of agenda publication for that Planning Committee 
meeting. 

10.3. The ability to display material on screen is wholly dependent upon the 
availability and operation of suitable electronic equipment at the time of the 
Planning Committee meeting and cannot be guaranteed.  Every person making 
a speech should therefore ensure that it is n
[...]
or in whose ward the application 
being considered at a meeting of Planning Committee is situated in whole or 
part and who is not a voting member of the Planning Committee in respect of 
the application being considered; and  

(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one 
including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a 
meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted by the Planning Committee on 17.11.22 and updated on 20.7.23 

18

https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing


P a g e   1 
 

Planning Committee   

 

Application 
Address 

Bistro on Beach site, Southbourne Promenade, Bournemouth BH6 4BE 
 
 

Proposal Retention of 3no. shipping containers, comprising hot food kitchen, 
serveries, ice-cream kiosk and storage spaces; staircase and ‘rooftop’ 
customer seating; 1no. open-top (yellow) double decker bus with 
attached open sided pergola over customer seating; 1 timber shack 
comprising a drinks Bar; 2no. portable modular buildings to public toilets; 
timber fencing, ramps and decking; 1no. pink painted Volkswagen Beetle 
vehicle on the roof of one container.  Stretch tent across part of the site 
(September to May). Temporary use of site for the sale and consumption 
of food and drink (revised description) 
 

Application Number 7-2023-1696-L 
 

Applicant K Slater 
 

Agent Mrs Clare Spiller 
 

Ward East Southbourne & Tuckton  
Councillor Bernadette Nanovo 
Councillor Judy Richardson 
 

Report Status Public 
 

Meeting Date 19 December 2024 
 

Recommendation GRANT 
 
 

Reason for Referral 
to Planning 
Committee 

Referred by the Director of Planning and Transport because BCP 
Council is the landowner and in view of the significant public 

interest with more that 20 letters of objection and support. 
 

Case Officer Steve Davies   
 

Is the proposal 
EIA 

Development? 

No 
 
 
 

 
Description of Development 

 

1  Planning permission is sought for the Retention of 3 no. shipping containers, comprising hot 
food kitchen, serveries, ice-cream kiosk and storage spaces; staircase and ‘rooftop’ customer 

seating; 1no. open-top (yellow) double decker bus with attached open sided pergola over 
customer seating; 1 timber shack comprising a drinks Bar; 2 no. portable modular buildings 
to public toilets;  timber fencing, ramps and decking; 1no. pink painted Volkswagen Beetle 

19

Agenda Item 6a



P a g e   2 
 

vehicle on the roof of one container.  Stretch tent across part of the site (September to May). 
Temporary use of site for the sale and consumption of food and drink (revised description). 

 
2 The use has already been implemented and therefore the application falls under section 73A 

of the Planning Act as a retrospective application. The proposal is also for temporary 
permission for the period up to October 2026.  The hours of operation are proposed from 
08.00 hours until 23.00 7 days a week. The development is mainly on the site of the former 

Bistro on the beach but also includes a deck on the sand measuring 13m x 2.7m. The 
general arrangement of buildings is shown in the image below. In the winter most of the open 

parts of the site are covered with temporary tented and marque coverings.  
 

  
 
3 Apart from serving food and drink the site has music and disco events throughout the year.  

Events will be limited to one weekly recurring event and an additional monthly event using 
music above background level fro
[...]
2). 

 

5.  Waste management plan  

 

The use and development hereby permitted shall cease and all structures removed within 60 
calendar days of the date of failure to meet any one or more of the requirements set out in (a) 
to (d) below:  

 
a) within 60 calendar days of the date of this decision a scheme for a waste management 

plan including litter management from the site that includes a timetable for its 
implementation shall have been submitted to and received by local planning authority for 
its written approval;  

b) if the local planning authority refuse to approve the scheme or fail to give a decision 
within a relevant prescribed period, an appeal shall have been made to, and accepted as 

validly made by, the Secretary of State (or their appointed representative); 
c) if an appeal is made in pursuance of (b) above, that appeal shall have been finally 

determined and the submitted scheme shall have been approved by the Secretary of 

State (or their appointed representative); and 

33



P a g e   16 
 

d) the approved scheme (whether approved by the local planning authority, Secretary of 
State or otherwise) shall have been carried out and completed in accordance with the 

approved timetable. 
  

Upon implementation of the approved scheme specified in this condition, at all times 
thereafter the works and measures shall be carried out in accordance with these approved 
details and shall at all times thereafter be retained and maintained.  

 
In the event of a legal challenge to the whole or any part of the permission to which this 

decision relates or to a decision made pursuant to the procedure set out in this condition, the 
operation of the time limits specified in this condition will be suspended until that legal 
challenge has been finally determined. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development includes a management plan for the 

collection of refuse in the interests of visual amenities, and to accord with Policy CS41 of the 
B
[...]
 g e   17 
 

 
The use and development hereby permitted shall cease and all structures removed within 60 

calendar days of the date of failure to meet any one or more of the requirements set out in (a) 
to (d) below:  

 
(a) within 60 calendar days of the date of this decision a scheme for a cycle storage scheme 

including the provision of Sheffield stands for the site that includes a timetable for its 

implementation shall have been submitted to and received by local planning authority for 
its written approval;  

(b) if the local planning authority refuse to approve the scheme or fail to give a decision 
within a relevant prescribed period, an appeal shall have been made to, and accepted as 
validly made by, the Secretary of State (or their appointed representative); 

(c) if an appeal is made in pursuance of (b) above, that appeal shall have been finally 
determined and the submitted scheme shall have been approved by the Secretary of 

State (or their appointed representative); and 
(d) the approved scheme (whether approved by the local planning authority, Secretary of 

State or otherwise) shall have been carried out and completed in accordance with the 

approved timetable.  
 

Upon implementation of the approved scheme specified in this condition, at all times 
thereafter the works and measures carried out in accordance with it shall at all times 
thereafter be retained and maintained in full working order.  

 
In the event of a legal challenge to the whole or any part of the permission to which this 

decision relates or to a decision made pursuant to the procedure set out in this condition, the 
operation of the time limits specified in this condition will be suspended until that legal 
challenge has been finally determined 

 
Reason: To promote alternative modes of transport and in the interests of amenity in 

accordance with Policies CS18 and CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy 
(October 2012). 
 
Informative Note: 

 

The applica
[...]
ed @ A1

Drawing No: 

Rev:

008

VIEW A - Proposed Elevation of Painted Mural
1:50

VIEW B - Proposed Elevation of Painted Gate Mural
1:50

Key to Views

VIEW A

VIEW B

A UPDATED WITH SURVEY 
INFORMATION

02.08.23
REV COMMENT DATE

A

44



P a g e   1 
 

Planning Committee                                      

 
Application Address The Noisy Lobster restaurant, Avon Beach, Mudeford  

Christchurch, BH23 4AN  
 

Proposal Alterations to existing ground floor entrance. Extension to 
and partial demolition of ground floor, with enlargement of 
first floor terrace above. Enlargement of front dormers. 
Removal of side window. Internal re configurations 
throughout. 
 

Application Number 8/24/0596/FUL  
 

Applicant Noisy Lobster Ltd  
 

Agent Studio Arkell  
 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Mudeford, Stanpit and West Highcliffe 
 
Councillor Lesley Dedman 
Councillor Paul Hilliard 
 

Report Status Public 
 

Meeting Date 19 December 2024 
 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Grant in accordance with the details set out below for 
the reasons as set out in the report  
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Referred for consideration by the Director of Planning & 
Transport as BCP Council are the land owner 
 

Case Officer Charlotte Haines 
 

Is the proposal EIA 
Development?  

No 

 
 
Description of Proposal 
 

1. This application follows a grant of Planning Permission (ref. 8/23/0603/FUL) in October 2023 for 
alterations to the existing ground floor entrance, an extension to and partial demolition of ground 
floor, with enlargement of first floor terrace above. In addition, the enlargement of front dormers and 
the removal of a side window were also approved. These works are also being re-applied for under 
this revised full planning application. In addition, this application seeks the following two 
amendments: -  

 

 Omit canopy entrance (retain existing floor space at ground floor) 

 Replace and square off dormer at first floor 
 

 

45

Agenda Item 6b



P a g e   2 
 

 
Description of Site and Surroundings  

 
2. The site is an existing restaurant located on the beachfront at Mudeford. The application site is 

occupied by a detached 2-storey building which is located on the beachfront at Avon Beach, directly 
adjacent the Avon Beach public car park and located within the Mudeford Quay Conservation Area. 
Directly to the front of the café is a pedestrian promenade which links to the beach. Currently the 
building is operated as a café/restaurant at over two storeys. 

 

3. It is the only two storey building visible from the promenade and it is sited within a prominent 
beachfront position. The building has benefitted from a number of other extensions over time, 
including the provision of a kitchen to the east, a raised terrace to the front of the toilet block, a fish 
and chip takeaway within the existing shop, and a detached timber hut and decking for the sale of 
hot and cold food and drinks.  

 
4. Further along the sea front to the east is a long length of beach huts. There is a public footpath 

directly to the rear of the café which is located on a raised bank and which provides panoramic views 
across to the Isle of Wight in between the belt of Holm Oak trees which lie directly to the rear of the 
site. Directly to the rear of the site is an additional sunken public car park, and beyond this are the 
residential properties of Avon Run Road which are sited around 100 metres to the west and north. 

 
Relevant Planning History: 

 
 

5. The site has the following history: 
 

8/23/0603/FUL 

The Noisy Lobster 

Avon Beach 

Mudeford 

Christchurch 

BH23 4AN 

Alterations to existing 
ground floor entrance. 
Extension to and partial 

demolition of ground 
floor, with enlargement 

of first floor terrace 
above. Enlargement of 
front dormers. Removal 
of side window. Internal 

re configurations 
throughout. 

Granted 19/10/23 

8/20/0224/NMA 

Noisy Lobster Rest 

Avon Beach  

Mudeford 

Chris
[...]
atement which can be read out as provided for in this protocol in the event of not being able to attend and speak in person or...

	14. Provisions relating to a statement
	15. Assessment of information / documentation / statement
	15.1. BCP Council reserves the right to check any statement and any information / documentation (including any photograph, illustration or other visual material) provided to it for use at a Planning Committee meeting and to prevent the use of such inf...

	16. Guidance on what amounts to a material planning consideration
	16.1. As at the date of adoption of this protocol, the National Planning Portal provides the following guidance on material planning considerations:

	Note
	For the purpose of this protocol:
	(a) reference to the “Chair” means the Chair of Planning Committee and shall include the Vice Chair of Planning Committee if the Chair is at any time unavailable or absent and the person presiding at the meeting of a Planning Committee at any time tha...
	(b) reference to the Head of Planning includes any officer nominated by them for the purposes of this protocol and if at any time the Head of Planning in unavailable, absent or the post is vacant / ceases to exist, then the Development Management Mana...
	(c) reference to ‘ward councillor’ means a councillor in whose ward the application being considered at a meeting of Planning Committee is situated in whole or part and who is not a voting member of the Planning Committee in respect of the application...
	(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits



	6a Bistro on Beach site, Southbourne Promenade, Bournemouth BH6 4BE
	Combined plans
	sobo bus and car Proposed Elevations_REVA
	sobo floor plans _Proposed Plans
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	sobo Proposed Stage
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	sobo toilets. Proposed Elevations_REVA
	sobo_Proposed Axonometric Overview_REVA
	sobo_Proposed Elevations 2
	sobo_Proposed Ramps and Stairs
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	soboProposed Mural Elevations_REVA


	6b The Noisy Lobster restaurant, Avon Beach, Mudeford,Christchurch, BH23 4AN
	Noisy Lobster combined plans
	ARK.HAY.Noisy Lobster. 05.09.24 13 large location plan
	ARK.HAY.Noisy Lobster. 05.09.24 1 block and location
	ARK.HAY.Noisy Lobster. 05.09.24 12 proposed site plan
	ARK.HAY.Noisy Lobster. 05.09.24 2 existing plans(1)
	ARK.HAY.Noisy Lobster. 05.09.24 3 existing plans
	ARK.HAY.Noisy Lobster. 05.09.24 4 existing roof plan(1)
	ARK.HAY.Noisy Lobster. 05.09.24 5 existing elevations
	ARK.HAY.Noisy Lobster. 05.09.24 6 existing elevations
	ARK.HAY.Noisy Lobster. 05.09.24 7 proposed plans(2)
	ARK.HAY.Noisy Lobster. 05.09.24 8 proposed plans(1)
	ARK.HAY.Noisy Lobster. 05.09.24 9 proposed plans(2)
	ARK.HAY.Noisy Lobster. 05.09.24 10 proposed elevations(1)
	ARK.HAY.Noisy Lobster. 05.09.24 11 proposed elevations(1)
	Justification for amendment[78]







Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 December 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Hilliard – Chair 

   

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr J Clements, Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr M Gillett, 

Cllr G Martin, Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr J Salmon, Cllr M Tarling and 
Cllr L Williams 

 

 
66. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr M Le Poidevin. 
 

67. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 
 

68. Declarations of Interests  
 

Cllr M Tarling declared that he had been a chair/member of the 

Christchurch Town Council planning committee when decisions were made 
on previous applications in relation to the Noisy Lobster restaurant site. As 
this was a new and different application he did not consider that he was 

predetermined. 
 

Cllr P Hilliard declared that he would not be taking part in the item on the 
Noisy Lobster restaurant due to previous statements he had made on 
previous applications. He did not speak or vote and left the meeting before 

the application was considered. 
 

69. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2024 were confirmed as 

an accurate record for the Chair to sign. 
 

70. Public Issues  
 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 

planning applications as detailed below. 
 

71. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 

had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – B to these 
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 

on 18 December 2024 and appears as Appendix C to these minutes. 



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
19 December 2024 

 
 

72. Bistro on Beach site, Southbourne Promenade, Bournemouth BH6 4BE  
 

East Southbourne and Tuckton ward 

 
7-2023-1696-L  

  
Retention of 3no. shipping containers, comprising hot food kitchen, 
serveries, ice-cream kiosk and storage spaces; staircase and ‘rooftop’ 

customer seating; 1no. open-top (yellow) double decker bus with attached 
open sided pergola over customer seating; 1 timber shack comprising a 

drinks Bar; 2no. portable modular buildings to public toilets; timber fencing, 
ramps and decking; 1no. pink painted Volkswagen Beetle vehicle on the 
roof of one container. Stretch tent across part of the site (September to 

May). Temporary use of site for the sale and consumption of food and drink 
(revised description)  

 
Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Michael Symmonds 
 Judith Long 

 

Applicant/Supporters 
 Clare Spiller, on behalf of the applicant 

 Rich Slater, applicant 
 
Ward/Other Councillors 

 Cllr Bernadette Nanovo 
 Cllr Judy Richardson 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report as updated  in the 

Committee Addendum dated 18.12.24 and subject to power being 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Operations) to determine the final 

wording of an additional condition requested by the Committee to 
require a scheme for the maintenance of the CCTV system to be 
submitted to and received by the planning authority for its written 

approval. 

 

Voting: For – 10, Against – 0, Abstain – 0 
 

73. The Noisy Lobster restaurant, Avon Beach, Mudeford,Christchurch, BH23 

4AN  
 

Mudeford, Stanpit and West Highcliffe  
  
8/24/0596/FUL   

  
Alterations to existing ground floor entrance. Extension to and partial 

demolition of ground floor, with enlargement of first floor terrace above. 



– 3 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
19 December 2024 

 
Enlargement of front dormers. Removal of side window. Internal re 

configurations throughout 
 
Public Representations 

Objectors 
 None registered 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Peter Hayward, on behalf of the applicant 

 
Ward/Other Councillors 

 Cllr Lesley Dedman 
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report. 

 

Voting: For – 8, Against – 0, Abstain – 0 
 
Notes:  

 
In accordance with his declaration of interest, the Chair did not participate 
in this item.  

 
In the absence of Vice Chair, the Committee appointed Cllr C Adams to 

take the Chair for the rest of the meeting. 
 
Cllr J Clements was not in attendance for this item. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.54 am  

 CHAIR 


